

No. 12-399

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADOPTIVE COUPLE,
Petitioners,

v.

BABY GIRL, A MINOR UNDER THE AGE OF
FOURTEEN YEARS, BIRTH FATHER, AND
THE CHEROKEE NATION,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
South Carolina Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR ADOPTION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MEGAN LINDSEY
NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR
ADOPTION
225 N. Washington St.
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 299-6633

JOHN JERABEK
Counsel of Record
NIEMI JERABEK &
KRETCHMER, P.A.
510 Marquette Ave.
Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-2400
JJerabek@njklawyers.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	3
I. Best Interests of the Child Should Be the Ruling Priority.....	3
II. Implementation Guidance is Necessary to Properly Support Adoption Children, Parents, and All Participants in the Adoption Process.....	7
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	7
<i>Bruce L. v. W.E.</i> , 247 P.3d 966 (Alaska 2011).....	11
<i>Hampton v. J.A.L.</i> , 658 So. 2d 331 (La. Ct. App. 1995).....	8
<i>In re Adoption of a Child of Indian Heritage</i> , 543 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1988)	9, 11
<i>In re Adoption of Baade</i> , 462 N.W.2d 485 (S.D. 1990)	9
<i>In re Adoption of Baby Boy D.</i> , 742 P.2d 1059 (Okla. 1985)	11
<i>In re Adoption of Riffle</i> , 922 P.2d 510 (Mont. 1996).....	9
<i>In re Adoption of S.S.</i> , 622 N.E.2d 832 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993).....	9
<i>In re Adoption of T.N.F.</i> , 781 P.2d 973 (Alaska 1989).....	9
<i>In re Adoption of T.R.M.</i> , 525 N.E.2d 298 (Ind. 1988).....	9
<i>In re A.B.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 625 (N.D. 2003).....	10
<i>In re A.J.S.</i> , 204 P.3d 543 (Kan. 2009).....	9
<i>In re Baby Boy C.</i> , 805 N.Y.S.2d 313 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005) ..	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Baby Boy Doe</i> , 849 P.2d 925 (Idaho 1993).....	9
<i>In re Baby Boy L.</i> , 103 P.3d 1099 (Okla. 2004)	9, 11
<i>In re Beach</i> , 246 P.3d 845 (Wash. Ct. App. 2011).....	9
<i>In re Daniel M.</i> , 1 Cal. Rptr. 3d 897 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003) ..	11
<i>In re Elliott</i> , 554 N.W.2d 32 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996).....	9
<i>In re K.L.D.R.</i> , No. M2008-00897-COA-R3-PT, 2009 WL 1138130 (Tenn. Ct. App. Apr. 27, 2009)...	8
<i>In re N.B.</i> , 199 P.3d 16, 21 (Colo. App. 2007).....	9
<i>In re N.J.</i> , 221 P.3d 1255 (Nev. 2009).....	8
<i>In re S.A.M.</i> , 703 S.W.2d 603 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986)	8, 11
<i>Jared P. v. Glade T.</i> , 209 P.3d 157 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009).....	11
<i>Michael J., Jr. v. Michael J., Sr.</i> , 7 P.3d 960 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2000).....	9
<i>Mississippi Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	12
<i>Palmore v. Sidote</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	7
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	4
<i>Prince v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	4
<i>Quinn v. Walters</i> , 845 P.2d 206 (Or. Ct. App. 1993).....	10
<i>Rye v. Weasel</i> , 934 S.W.2d 257 (Ky. 1996)	8, 9
<i>S.A. v. E.J.P.</i> , 571 So. 2d 1187 (Ala. Civ. App. 1990).....	8
<i>State ex rel. D.A.C.</i> , 933 P.2d 993, 998 (Utah Ct. App. 1997) ..	10
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	14
<i>Yavapai-Apache Tribe v. Mejia</i> , 906 S.W.2d 152 (Tex. App. Ct. 1995)	11

STATUTES

Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, 25 U.S.C § 1901(3)	6
25 U.S.C § 1902.....	13
25 U.S.C § 1903(4)	13
25 U.S.C § 1903(9)	11
Cal. Welf. & Insts. Code., § 360.6	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Okla. Stat.,	
§ 40.1	9
§ 40.3	9
Wash. Rev. Code,	
§ 13.34.040[3]	9
§ 26.10.034[1]	9
§ 26.33.040[1]	9
RULES	
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)	1
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Beyond the Best Interests of the Child</i> , Joseph Goldstein et al., (2d ed. 1979)	5
Brief for Petitioner at 4a, <i>Adoptive Couple</i> <i>v. Baby Girl</i> , No. 12	14
<i>Citizenship</i> , CHEROKEE NATION, http:// www.chokeee.org/Services/TribalCitizen ship/30869/Information.aspx (last visited Oct.15, 2012)	13
<i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , NAVAJO NATION, http://www.navajo-nsn.gov/con tact.htm#roots (last visited Oct. 15, 2012).....	13
<i>From Neurons to Neighborhoods: The</i> <i>Science of Early Childhood Develop-</i> <i>ment</i> , NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL & INSTITUTE OF MEDICINE (Jack P. Shonkoff & Deborah A. Phillips, Eds., 2000).....	5-6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mission</i> , NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR ADOPTION, https://www.adoptioncouncil.org/who-we-are/mission.html (last visited Oct. 15, 2012).....	4
<i>Mission & Values</i> , DAVE THOMAS FOUNDATION FOR ADOPTION, http://www.dave-thomasfoundation.org/who-we-are/mission-and-values/ (last visited Oct. 16, 2012).....	4
<i>Supporting Secure Parent-Child Attachments: The Role of the Non-Parental Caregiver</i> , Ana H. Marty, et. al., EARLY CHILD DEV. & CARE 271 (2005).....	6
<i>Three Core Concepts in Early Development: Serve & Return Interaction Shapes Brain Circuitry</i> , CENTER ON THE DEVELOPING CHILD HARVARD UNIVERSITY, http://developingchild.harvard.edu/index.php?cID=429 (last visited Oct. 15, 2012).....	5
<i>Three Core Concepts in Early Development: Toxic Stress Derails Healthy Development</i> , CENTER ON THE DEVELOPING CHILD HARVARD UNIVERSITY, http://developingchild.harvard.edu/resources/multimedia/videos/three_core_concepts/toxic_stress/ (last visited Oct. 15, 2012)...	5
<i>Who We Are</i> , CONGRESSIONAL COALITION ON ADOPTION INSTITUTE, http://www.ccainstitute.org/who-we-are/aboutus.html (last visited Oct. 16, 2012).....	4
